That section shall only become operative if (1) both bills are enacted and become effective on or before January

1, 2022, (2) each bill amends Section 22944.5 of the Government Code, and (3) this bill is enacted after Senate Bill 142, in which
case Section 8 of this bill shall not become operative.
SEC. 10.  The sum of five hundred nine million nine hundred ninety-seven thousand dollars ($509,997,000) is hereby
appropriated for State Bargaining Unit 6 for expenditure in the 2021–22 fiscal year in augmentation of, and for the purpose of,
state employee compensation, as provided in Item 9800-001-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2021.

SEC.